End of financial year 6,933 7,257

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Interest on obligation 127 133

Total included in staff costs under other benefits and allowances 127 133

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

128 129

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

   For the financial year ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

   For the financial year ended 31 March 2024

13.   Obligations in Respect of Pension Scheme (Continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

2024
%

2023
%

Discount rate 1.80 1.80

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published mortality tables.

At 31 March 2024, the weighted average duration of the benefit payment obligation was
approximately 8 years (2023: 9 years).

Sensitivity analysis

A 25 basis points change in discount rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

25 bp
increase

$’000

25 bp
decrease

$’000

2024
Effect on defined benefit obligation 136 (136)

2023
Effect on defined benefit obligation 160 (160)

A 10 percent change in mortality rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

10%
increase

$’000

10%
decrease

$’000

2024
Effect on defined benefit obligation 99 (99)

2023
Effect on defined benefit obligation 117 (117)

14.   Share Capital

During the financial year, the Board issued 4,769,238 shares (2023: 16,778,316 shares) to the
Ministry of Finance under Section 22A of the Health Promotion Board Act for a total consideration of
$4,769,238 (2023: $16,778,316).

In the previous financial year, the Board returned 20,680,530 shares to the Ministry of Finance due
to transfer of assets for a total consideration of $20,680,530.

The shareholder is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Board. The ordinary
shares have no par value.

2024 2023

No. of shares $’000 No. of shares $’000

Issued and fully paid:

Beginning of financial year 51,236,383 51,237 55,138,597 55,139

Issuance during the financial year 4,769,238 4,769 16,778,316 16,778

Return of share capital - - (20,680,530) (20,680)

End of financial year 56,005,621 56,006 51,236,383 51,237

15.   Dividends

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Ordinary dividends paid or proposed

Final dividend paid in respect of the previous financial year of $0.16
(2023: $0.15) per share 8,058 7,560

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

Health Promotion Board
Annual Report 2023/2024

130 131

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

   For the financial year ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

   For the financial year ended 31 March 2024

16.  Income from Contracts with Customers

Disaggregation of income from contracts with customers

The Board derives income from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in
the following major income streams:

At a point
In time
$’000

Over time
$’000

Total
$’000

2024

Fee and charges:

- Service maintenance - 1,432 1,432

- Clinic service 957 - 957

957 1,432 2,389

Sponsorship - 232 232